ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST
Please email requests to Jason Gallardo, Department of Transportation & Infrastructure
at pw.ordinance@denvergov.org by 12:00pm NOON on Monday. Contact Jason with questions.


Date of Request:  	11/5/2021
[bookmark: Check1][bookmark: Check2]Please mark one:	|X|  Bill Request		or	|_|  Resolution Request

1.  Type of Request:

|_|  Contract/Grant Agreement	|X|  Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)	|_|  Rezoning/Text Amendment 

|_|  Dedication/Vacation		|_| Appropriation/Supplemental		|_| DRMC Change	

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.)

	Amends an IGA with Denver Public Schools to increase contract capacity and extend the contract term to 6/30/2022.

3.  Requesting Agency:	Department of Transportation & Infrastructure


4.  Contact Person:
	Contact person with knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution
	Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and Council

	Name:  Jon Johnson
	Name:           Jason Gallardo                     

	Email:   Jonathan.johnson@denvergov.org
    
	Email:   jason.gallardo@denvergov.org            



5.	General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:
The purpose of this amendment will address two issues.  Due to the pandemic, DPS was utilizing additional crossing guards throughout the summer of 2021 to support the number of families walking to and from school to utilize the Federal free meal program available to all school age children.  This amendment will increase the contract capacity to account for the additional expenses incurred.  The extension of the contract term will allow DOTI and DPS to enter into a new IGA that will begin on July 1, 2022.  By adjusting the term of the contract from a physical calendar year to a term based on a school calendar year will allow DPS to more accurately and timely submit invoices for their crossing guards based on usage during school semesters.

6.	City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):  Jill Ferguson

7. 	City Council District: Citywide

8. 	**For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet**




Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract:  Intergovernmental Agreement


Vendor/Contractor Name:  Denver Public Schools

[bookmark: _Hlk87880522]Contract control number: 202161054

Location: Citywide

Is this a new contract?  |_|  Yes   |X|  No     Is this an Amendment?  8/  Yes   |X|  No   If yes, how many? _1____


Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates):  1/1/2016-12/31/2022


Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): $2,500,000.00

	Current Contract Amount
(A)
	Additional Funds
(B)
	Total Contract Amount
(A+B)

	$889,000
	[bookmark: _Hlk87880171]$279,759.23
	[bookmark: _Hlk87880184]$1,168,759.23



	Current Contract Term
	Added Time
	New Ending Date

	1/1/2016-12/31/2021
	6 months
	6/30/2022




[bookmark: _Hlk87880349]Scope of work: Denver Public Schools operates the Crossing Guard Program within the City.  The program is designed to supervise the safe crossing of elementary school age children when crossing streets on their way to and from school.    Each location is determined and prioritized by DOTI’s Transportation Engineering Division based on need, availability of traffic signals, traffic counts and other criteria.  The locations are provided to DPS by the City on an annual basis.  The City reimburses DPS for direct costs related to the program each year. (Salaries, Supplies, DPS FICA payments, DPS Medicare payments, and Worker’s Compensation are included in direct costs.)

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? N/A. IGA


[bookmark: Check11][bookmark: Check12]Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?  |X|  Yes   |_|  No
  
Source of funds: 01010/5084300/School Crossing Guards
		

ELEVATE DENVER BOND:   |_| 

Is this contract subject to:   |_|  W/MBE   |_|  DBE   |_|  SBE   |_|  XO101  |_|  ACDBE  |X| N/A


WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):  N/A. 


Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  N/A.  

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

Resolution/Bill Number: BR21 1420 	Date Entered:  __________________

Revised 03/02/18
